
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 21 April 2022 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton, Bill Handley and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Mark Howell, 

Heather Williams, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn and 
Sarah Cheung Johnson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Swansley Room A and B - Ground Floor at South Cambridgeshire Hall 
on Friday, 29 April 2022 at 2.00 p.m. This meeting will not be live streamed to the 
public. If any persons wish to view this meeting, they will need to attend the meeting in 
person. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To follow.  
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



4. Community Chest: Funding Applications  1 - 64 
 
5. Date of Next Meeting   
 24 June 2022, at 2:00pm.  
   



 

 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
HALL 

  

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee            29 April 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 8 March 2022 and 12 April 2022 
to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee: 

 considers all applications for funding that are set out in Appendices A and 
A1 to this report and makes a recommendation to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance regarding the level of funding (£0 - £2,000) to be 
awarded for each or defers a decision, if further information is required, or 
rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant criteria 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  
 

Details 

5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community 
sector groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £2,000 and 
the community activity or project must deliver one or more of the following:  
 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e., village halls / pavilions 
/ play areas etc)  

 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 

 Equipment / capital purchase 

 Materials 

 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 
revenue costs) 

 Costs involved with the creation of a Community-Led Plan (not the resulting 
projects) 

 Enhance the natural environment / result in a sustainable increase in local 
biodiversity 

 
In accordance with the criteria, Parish Councils of any size can apply for 
biodiversity grants through this fund if they are not already in receipt of a grant 
from the Council’s Zero Carbon Communities grant fund for the current financial 
year. 

 
Parish Councils are also eligible to apply if they are using funds to deliver 
community engagement for the creation of a Community-led Plan.  
 
And until 12 April 2022, the Community Chest criteria was flexed to allow Parish 
Councils (as well as community groups) to apply for up to £700 for Queen’s 
Jubilee-related projects. 

 
6. Guidance notes and full eligibility criteria can be found at Appendix B.  
 
7. Total amount of funding made available for Community Chest Grants 2022/23 is 

£61,768.83 
 

In addition, there is £20,000 ringfenced for 2022/23 for Biodiversity Grants and 
£48,000 ringfenced (expiring in October 2023) for the creation of Community-
Led Plans.  

  

Page 2



 
8. A summary of the applications can be found at Appendices A and A1 (copies of 

the applications forms are available from the Communities Team upon request).   
 

The table below details the budget remaining at the time of this report within each 
subsection of the Community Chest, as well as the number of applications made, 
and the total amounts applied for.  

 

Type  

(total fund for 

the period) 

Date 

fund 

expires 

Total 

budget at 

last month 

Applications 

received this 

month 

Total 

applied for 

this month 

Remaining 

budget 

 

Community 

Chest 

(£61,768.83) * 

31 March 

2023 
£3,768.83 48 £35,809.16 £25,959.67 

Biodiversity 

(£20,000) ** 

31 March 

2023 

 

£10,000 
0 0 £20,000 

Community-

Led Plans 

(£48,000) 

October 

2023 

 

£48,000 
0 0 £48,000 

Total - 

 

£61,768.83 

 

48 £35,809.16 £93,959.67 

*  £58,000 plus remaining £3,768.83 from 2021/2022 financial year 
** £10,000 plus remaining £10,000 from 2021/2022 financial year 

Options 

9. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that 
are set out in Appendices A and A1 of this report and recommend to the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Finance to: 

 
A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding,   
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application stating the reason for this. 
 
 

Page 3



Implications 

10. There are no significant implications  

Consultation responses 

11. Wherever possible, local members have been consulted on applications that 
directly affect their local area.  

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

12. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Applications Summary 
Appendix A1: Applications Summary – Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
Appendix B: Guidance notes for Community Chest 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer –Development Officer  
e-mail: emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
Telephone: (01954) 713344 

Page 4

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0
mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 

       

Reference DDNQFTNS    CCG  
Name of Organisation Swavesey Spartans Football Club  
Organisation Type Community Group  

CCVS Registered No  

Parish Swavesey  

Landowner Pending  

Project Type 
Equipment- Two pairs of roll-away/folding football 
goal post  

Green option considered? N/A  

Documentation Status Safeguarding Y Accounts Yes  

  Quote Yes 
Mission 

Statement Y  
District Councillor Support 
 Yes- Cllr Sue Ellington  
Parish Council Suppor
[...]
t of a S106 agreement.  
 
The majority of the school community includes children, parents, grandparents, carers and 
teachers from Barrington, Shepreth, Haslingfield, Orwell, Meldreth, Melbourn, Foxton. The 
Covid-19 pandemic has had an alarming impact on the mental health and wellbeing of the 
children; currently, nearly 8% of pupils are in need of counselling support. The school’s 
vision is to achieve measurable improvements in mental health and wellbeing across all 
year groups through new outdoor creative learning and play opportunities. Providing a 
broader range of these outdoor-based opportunities will enhance social skills, emotional 
literacy and relationship building. 
 
The centrepiece of the scheme is an outdoor stage which will facilitate the creation of a 
much wider scheme, including a ‘Welcoming Wildlife’ component. A stage will provide 
opportunities for Friends of Barrington School to organise small scale theatre 
performances by external providers, which will be open to the local community (including 
Barrington’s ForgetMeNots, a social group for older people, Happy Bunnies Pre School 
and Nursery from Shepreth, Barrington Rainbows and Girl Guides, Barrington Cubs and 
Scouts and the local karate club. External providers include Rocksteady Music School and 
Divergent Theatre who will be able to use the stage for children’s performances put on for 
parents and grandparents. It will also be used as part of the sports camps run in the school 
holidays, which are open to any children in the surrounding villages and enhance the 
annual summer fete, which brings the local village communities into the school grounds. 
Members of environmental volunteer group Barrington Eco work together with the pupil-led 
Ministry of Environment to deliver projects like the construction of raised beds for children 
to learn about growing vegetables and plants. 
 
The total cost of the whole programme is £10,000; of which £2,000 is being requested via 
the Community ch
[...]
 
 

       

Reference WCFDWPBS    CCG  
Name of Organisation Cambridge Open Art Exhibition (COAX)  
Organisation Type Volunteer run Community Group  
CCVS Registered No  
Parish Rampton  

Landowner N/A  

Project Type Equipment -replace worn Display equipment   

Green option considered? N/A  

Documentation Status Safeguarding Y Accounts Y  

  Quote Y  
Mission 

Statement Y  
District Councillor Support 
 Yes, Cllr Neil Gough  
Parish Council Support – does the 
PC support this project in principle Yes  

Page 10



Appendix A 
 
Have the parish council supported 
the group financially previously?  If 
yes when, what did the group 
purchase? and how much? Pending  

Officer Summary    
 
Cambridge Open Art Exhibition (COAX) is a Community Group set up in 1990 that 
organises the Cambridge Open Art Exhibition. The group consists of five Committee 
members and 10-15 volunteers who work closely with local village collages (at Cottenham, 
Swavesey and this year for the first time at Northstowe) and show displays of art from 
artists across Cambridgeshire and beyond. They also work with art students to give them 
experience of the organisation and display work involved. The only revenue stream is the 
fees artists pay to exhibit. These almost balance with the group’s outgoings. 
 
COAX has organised a volunteer run not-for-profit annual art exhibition (except for the last 
2 years) for the last 29 years. A Community chest grant of £1,000 (CZHWBXTJ) was 
provided in May 2021. This was to replace worn display equipment and improve the 
exhibition capability in South Cambs. This application is for the same purpose- fewer 
boards plus 24 metres of hanging rails to be used for the following upcoming exhibitions: 
 

 28 April – 10 May Art and Photography GCSE Student Portfolio Show, Swavesey 
Village College 

 24 – 26 June Fen Edge Festival Art Show, Cottenham Village College 

 22 – 24 July RampArts Summer Art Exhibition, Rampton 

 5-7 August Over Art Group Annual Exhibition, Over Community Centre 

 14-16 October Cambridge Open Art Exhibition, Northstowe Secondary College 
 
The display equipment used by the Open Art Exhibition is now a widely known resource 
across South Cambs for art groups, schools and other voluntary activities. It is made freely 
available on a first come first served basis.  
 
The total project cost is £1410.61 including VAT: 

 Display panels £633.60 

 Hanging rails and hangers £777.01 
 

Funding of £1,128.49 (EX VAT amount) is being requested through the Community Chest. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Project Cost: £1,410.61  
Total 

Applied For: 
£1,128.49 

 

       
 

       

Reference VJGRCZZW    CCG  
Name of Organisation Melbourn Playgroup and Out of School Club  

Organisation Type Charity 1174006   

CCVS Registered No  

Parish Melbourn  

Landowner Lease indefinite – owner will not match funding  

Project Type 
Improvements – Safety resurfacing of the outside 
area  

Green option considered? N/A   

Documentation Status Safeguarding Y Accounts Y  

  Quote Y  
Mission 

Statement Y  Page 11



Appendix A 
 
District Councillor Support 
 Yes- Cllr Jose Hales  
Parish Council Support – does the 
PC support this project in principle Pending 06/04/2022  
Have the parish council supported 
the group financially previously?  If 
yes when, what did the group 
purchase? and how much? 

Yes  £9,000 being requested-to be decided 
25/04/2022.   

Officer Summary    

 
Melbourn Playgroup and Out of School Club is a Charity (established in 2017) providing 
childcare for children from Melbourn and the surrounding villages. Children aged 2-5 attend 
between 8.30am - 3.15pm and Key Stage 2 children attend between 3.30-6pm Monday to 
Friday. Currently a total of 150 children attend the setting which is rented indefinitely at a 
rate of £7,000 per year. 
 
The Charity would like to provide safety surface resurfacing to the playground area as 
certain areas present a hazard such as uneven paving. This will include a wet pour rubber 
surface and will enable children to fully utilise all available space and allow a wider range 
of equipment that can contribute to the development of gross motor skills, coordination 
skills of children, particularly those with SEND. With increased variety of use this enables 
more time for the children to spend outside to promote healthy and active play and 
interaction with their peers. The wet pour mix which is widely used in public play parks and 
nursery schools; the group are not aware of any green alternatives. 
 
Total project costs are £12,192.20 including VAT 
£2,000 is being requested from the Community chest and the Parish council has been 
asked for funding of £9,000 (to be discussed at the PC meeting on 25th April). If they are 
unsuccessful with the Parish Council grant, they will ringfence any received sums and then 
research other grant funding options and organise further fundraising events. 
 
Cllr Jose Hales: 
I am very much in support of this application. The Melbourn Playgroup and the Out of 
School club are extremely well attended by children from Melbourn and surrounding 
villages. All the children attending the Playgroup and out of school club benefit greatly from 
the safe and secure space provided by the staff. Whilst the Playgroup is important in its 
own right, the Out of School Club is especially important to parents juggling childcare and 
work. The Playgroup has an extremely high reputation which it has maintained for years. 
The works detailed in the application shows how safety minded the staff are and how they 
are planning children’s activities into the future, which will improve health and mental 
wellbeing, purely by physical activity. The art of play is always encouraged too. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Project Cost: 
£12,192.20 
including VAT 

 
Total 

Applied For: 
£2,000 

 

       
 

Reference CKWLCCNG    CCG 

Name of Organisation Lolworth Pari
[...]
free use of the Octagon. 
 
The Octagon is used for various Community Activities including: 

 Hub: 50 people per week (foodbank, Citizens Advice, Carers Cafe, Health and 
Wellbeing, Parish Council Surgery, Coffee Stop) 

 Art Group: 20 people per week 

 Craft Group: 20 people per week 

 Holiday at Home: 75-85 annual event over 3 days in April 

 Holiday Club: 75-85 young people for a full week in summer 

 Social Gathering Groups: 4 groups - 10-12 people per group 

 Kidzone/Totzone: 12 children plus leaders, weekly 

 Knit and Natter: 40 people per week 

 Olive Tree Cafe: bereavement group - 30 people monthly 
 
 
Total costs are £7,670: 

• Plaque: £150 
• Tree: £70 
• Planter: £450 
• Decorations: £4,000  
• Curtains: £3,000 

 
 
 
The Community Hub are requesting £670 from the Community Chest for the tree, plaque 
and planter.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Project Cost: £7,670  
Total 

Applied For: 
£670 

 

      

 

 

 

       

Other: 

 

 

Reference WNWMMZWV    
Queens 
Jubilee  

Name of Organisation Balsham Trinity Church Flower Arrangers Group 

Organisation Type Community Group 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Balsham 

Landowner Church of England  

Project Type 
To depict the 7 decades of the Queen's reign is floral 
displays 

Green option considered? Yes 

Documentation Status Safeguarding No Accounts Pending 

  Quote Yes 
Mission 

Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support Yes-Cllr Geoff Harvey Page 50



Appendix A1 

     

 

Parish Council Support – does 
the PC support this project in 
principle Yes 

Have the parish council 
supported the group financially 
previously?  If yes when, what 
did the group purchase? and 
how much? Contributed £300 08/03/2022  

Officer Summary   

 
Balsham Trinity Church Flower Arrangers Group was started in 1970 and consists of 21 
volunteers that keep the village church decked with flowers throughout the year paying 
particular attention to religious Festivals. Every other year they hold a large flow
[...]
et both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 

 

Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. These 

include facilities for disabled people. 

 

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - April  2022
	Appendix A1- 

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 29 April 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley 

Dr. Claire Daunton 
Peter McDonald 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Emma Dyer (Development Officer (Community-Led Plans)) and Ian Senior 

(Democratic Services) 
 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Keira Mbye (Democratic Services Officer) was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no apologies. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 25 March 2022. 

  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Committee considered new applications received between 8 March 2022 and 12 April 

2022 for grant aid from the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   
 

With the Committee’s agreement, the Chair said that he would invite Members to 
determine as a whole but with one exception those applications for funding to 
commemorate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.  
 
The Development Officer said that the total amount of funding available for Community 
Chest Grants 2022-23 was £61,768.83. This sum included £3,768,83 carried over from 
2021-22. Were all the applications at the current meeting to be met in full then the sum 
granted would be £35,438.24. This was lower than the figure in the report because of a 
reduced sum being requested by Longstowe Parish Council following the receipt by them 
of a revised quote. 

 
The Committee considered in turn applications from 

 

 Swavesey Spartans Football Club 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 29 April 2022 

 Gamlingay Leisure 

 Active with Parkinsons 

 Friends of Barrington School 

 Cambridge Open Art Exhibition (COAX) 

 Melbourn Playgroup and Out of School Club 

 Lolworth Parish Meeting 

 Landbeach Village Hall 

 Waterbeach Parish Council 

 Longstowe Parish Council  
 
as detailed in the report from the Development Officer. 

 
Members made the following specific points: 

 

 In respect of the application from Swavesey Spartens, Councillor Sue 
Ellington (the local Member) confirmed that the Parish Council was in 
support and that there should not be a problem in meeting the shortfall in 
funding. 
 

 In respect of Gamlingay Leisure, Members queried whether the £7,454 was 
part of the £15,000 or in addition to it. However, given the evident 
importance of the community gym to Gamlingay, the Committee 
recommended a grant subject to the Development Officer receiving further 
details about the lease arrangements. 
 

 Councillor Ellington said that she would welcome Cambridge Open Art 
Exhibition making an approach to Wysing Arts and including them in their 
activities.  
 

 Referring to the application from Landbeach Village Hall, Members 
expressed concern about the type of heater being proposed given South 
Cambridgeshire District Council’s ‘green’ ambitions. They expressed 
support for the application subject to the proposed heater being infra-red. 
 

 In respect of the application from Waterbeach Parish Council, Councillor Dr. 
Claire Daunton prompted a discussion around the local demographic and 
maintenance issues. Members requested that the Development Officer 
obtain further information from the applicant and that the application be 
deferred until the Committee had considered that further information. 
 

The Committee considered grant applications relating to the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee as 
detailed in the report from the Development Officer. While such grants would be funded 
initially by the Community Chest, Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance) informed the Committee that his intention was to reimburse those monies in full 
from the £12.5 million profit made by selling the Vitrum building. It was noted that this 
would not be finalised until after the local elections to be held on 5 May 2022. 

 
Subject to the above, the Committee agreed the following: 

 

 Swavesey Spartans Football Club - To be funded at the requested amount 
of £2,000 pending further information. 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 29 April 2022 

 Gamlingay Leisure Centre - To be funded at the requested amount of 
£2,000 pending further information. 

 Active with Parkinsons Cambridgeshire - To be funded at the requested 
amount of £1,000. 

 Friends of Barrington school - To be funded at the requested amount of 
£2,000 

 Cambridge Open Art Exhibition - To be funded at the requested amount of 
£1,128.49 

 Melbourn Playgroup out of school club - To be funded at the requested 
amount of £2,000 

 Lolworth Parish Meeting - To be funded at the requested amount of £1,716 

 Landbeach Village Hall - To be funded at the requested amount of £569.95 
pending further information. 

 Waterbeach Parish Council – deferred pending further information. 

 Longstowe Parish Council - To be funded at the requested amount of 
£1,129.08 pending further information. 

 Jubilee grants to be paid in full subject, In respect of the application from 
Balsham Trinity church flower arrangers’ group to the application being 
revised to cover a long-lasting item. 

  
5. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Committee noted that its next meeting had been scheduled for Friday 24 June 2022, 

starting at 2.00pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. 

 

 


